

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC13-2006

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: USE OF MARIJUANA FOR CERTAIN MEDICAL CONDITIONS

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
Rachel E. Nordby (FBN 056606)
Leah A. Sevi (FBN 87283)
Deputy Solicitors General
rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com
leah.sevi@myfloridalegal.com
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Amendment Would Allow Far Wider Marijuana Use Than the Ballot
Title and Summary Reveal.2

 A. By Allowing Marijuana for Unlimited “Conditions,”
 the Amendment Would Make Florida One of the Most
 Lenient Medical Marijuana States.....3

 B. The Amendment’s Title and Summary Promise a More
 Limited Scope than the Amendment Delivers.10

II. The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Disclose the Broad Tort and
Disciplinary Immunity the Amendment Would Afford Physicians.....14

III. The Ballot Summary Is Misleading Because It Suggests That Federal Law
Allows Medical Marijuana.18

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Referenda Required For Adoption & Amendment of Local Gov't Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</i> 938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov't from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Florida Growth Mgmt. Initiative Giving Citizens Right to Decide Local Growth Mgmt. Plan Changes,</i> 2 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.—Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices,</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	14
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	11, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.,</i> 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen.,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	11
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	3

<i>Azima v. State</i> , 480 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	15
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	12, 21
<i>In re Condrey</i> , No. 04-08-A-2002MD, Final Order on Petition (Wash. Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n Nov. 19, 2004).....	5
<i>In re Novak</i> , Final Order on Petitions (Wash. Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n Mar. 12, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Robinson</i> , No. 00-09-A-1075MD, Final Order on Petition (Wash. Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n Nov. 22, 2000).....	5
<i>In re Schoenen</i> , Final Order on Petition (Wash. Dep’t of Health, Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n July 26, 2012).....	5
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	17
<i>O’Keefe v. Orea</i> , 731 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	16
<i>People v. Spark</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 840 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>Ritz v. Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund</i> , 436 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	16

<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010)	14
--	----

<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	9
--	---

Constitutions

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	17
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. X, § 26, Fla. Const.....	18
Cal. Const. art. II, § 10(c)	7
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 14	4, 16

Statutes

§ 384.30, Fla. Stat	17
§ 397.601(4)(a), Fla. Stat	17
§ 456.056(1)(a), Fla. Stat	8
§ 456.50(1)(g), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 458.331(1)(t), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 743.064, Fla. Stat	17
§ 784.05, Fla. Stat	15
21 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>	18
2013 N.H. Laws ch. 242	4, 5, 16

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 130/10.....	4, 5, 15
Alaska Stat. § 13.37.010(c).....	4, 15, 16
Alaska Stat. § 13.37.070(4).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2801(3).....	3, 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2804.03(B).....	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(b)(1)(A).....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.7(h).....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-1.5-106(5).....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-408(2).....	4
D.C. Code § 7-1671.02 (e).....	16
D.C. Code § 7-1671.04 (a).....	15
Del. Code Ann. Tit. XVI, § 4902A.....	4, 15
Del. Code Ann. Tit. XVI, § 4909A.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 329-121.....	4, 5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 329-122(b).....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 1-2.....	6, 15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. XXII, § 2422.....	4, 15
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. XXII, § 2425(2).....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.26423.....	4, 5, 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.26426(b).....	16-17
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-302(2).....	4, 5
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-307(2).....	17

Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-310(2)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:6I-5(b).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:6I-3	4, 5, 17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 26-2B-3(B)	4, 5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 26-2B-4(C)	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453A.050	4, 5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 453A.210(3).....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.302(3).....	4, 5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.309(3).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.6-3(15).....	4, 5, 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.6-6(b).....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. XVIII, § 4472(4).....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. XVIII, § 4473(b)(1).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.51A.010(6).....	4, 5, 15

Other Authorities

<i>Am. Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d 3d. 1990).....	13
Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs., <i>Medical Marijuana Act Monthly Report, available at</i> <i>http://www.azdhs.gov/medicalmarijuana/documents/reports/131002-patient-</i> <i>application-report.pdf</i>	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	13
Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t, Center for Health & Env’l Info. & Statistics, Medical Marijuana Registry Program Update (as of August 31, 2013), <i>http://www.colorado.gov/cs/Satellite/CDPHE-CHEIS/CBON/1251593017044</i> (last visited Nov. 8, 2013)	9

Craig Reinerman et al., *Who are Medical Marijuana Patients? Population Characteristics from Nine California Assessment Clinics*,
43 J. of Psychoactive Drugs 128 (2011)..... 8-9

Marijuana Policy Project, *Overview and Explanation of MPP’s Model State Medical Marijuana Bill*, available at
<http://www.mpp.org/assets/pdfs/library/ExplanationofMPPModelBill.pdf>20

Mark Ware et al., *The Medicinal Use of Cannabis in the UK: Results of a Nationwide Survey*,
59 Int’l J. Clinical Prac. 291 (2005)8

Roget’s II: The New Thesaurus (3d ed. 2003).....19

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981)12
